

# The Belfast Gazette

### Published by Authority.

Registered as a newspaper.

#### FRIDAY, JANUARY 5, 1934.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND.

EXPLOSIVES ACT, 1875.

WHEREAS Sergeant Francis Thornton (No. 3072) of the Royal Ulster Constabulary, was on the 25th April, 1930, appointed to be an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the Explosives Act, 1875:

And whereas the said Sergeant Francis Thornton has received an appointment in which he is no longer available for the duties of Inspector:

Now I, the Right Honourable Sir Richard Dawson Bates, being the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in virtue of the power conferred on me by Section 53 of the said Act, and of every other power enabling me in this behalf, do hereby Order that the said Sergeant Francis Thornton shall from this date cease to exercise the powers and perform the duties of an Inspector under the said Act.

R. DAWSON BATES,

Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

Belfast, 29th December, 1933.

#### EXPLOSIVES ACT, 1875.

In virtue of the power conferred on me by Section 53 of the Explosives Act, 1875, and of every other power enabling me in this behalf, I, the Right Honourable Sir Richard Dawson Bates, being the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, hereby appoint Sergeant Jacob F. Martin (No. 1721), of the Royal Ulster Constabulary, as an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act, and do hereby direct him to exercise only such powers and to perform such duties under the said Act as I shall from time to time assign to him.

R. DAWSON BATES,
Minister of Home Affairs
for Northern Ireland.

Belfast, 29th December, 1933.

## DRAINAGE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1925.

I, Hugh MacDowell Pollock, Minister of Finance for Northern Ireland, by virtue of the powers conferred upon me by Section 20, sub-section 2 of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland), 1925, do hereby nominate Mr. Thom McCrea, M.C., to be the Secretary of the Drainage Advisory Committee, constituted under the said Act, this nomination to have effect as from the 4th December, 1933.

Signed at Stormont, this 29th day of December, 1933.

H. M. POLLOCK,
Minister of Finance.